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TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY6) 

DIVISION O.F COMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) Pit ~'? 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PE~A) ~(N.-l 

RE : DOCKET NO. 980813-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SE:RVICE COMMISSION OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 3446 
ISSUED TO CARMAN COMMUNICATION, INC., FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES . 

AGENDA: 09/0l/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED P'ERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIOOS: NONE 

FILE ~ AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\980813.RCM 

c;ASE BACJCGROUNI) 

Carman Communication, Inc., obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone Certific ate Number 3446 on October 1, 
1993. 

On Dec ember ll, 1997, the Division of Admini stration mailed 
the regulatory assessment fee (R.AF) notice by certified mail . 
Staff re·ceived the re.turn rece i pt from the United States Postal 
Service showing that the. RAF notice was signed for and delivered on 
.Dec ember 1 3 , 1997. 

By memorandum dated June 29, 1998, the Division of 
Adminis tration advis:ed .staff tha.t Carman Communication had not paid 
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DOCKET NO. 980813-TC 
DATE: AUGUST 20, 1998 

its 1997 RAF, plus sta.tutory pena.lt.ie.s and interest. Therefore, 
staff believes the followinq recommendations are appropriate. 

QISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 tlne or cancel Carman 
communication, Inc.'s pay telephone certificate number 3446 for 
apparent violat.ion of 1\ule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory Asses.sment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

BECQMNQATI(If: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certi.ficate if the fine and the regul.story 
assessment fees, includ.in.q statutory penal ties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission wit.hi.n five business days aft.er the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State Gene.ral Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 3446 should be canceled. (Isler) 

STAFf ANALXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of requlatory assessment fees by January 3J of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companie.s, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On June 29, 1.998, staff learned that Carman Communication had 
not submitted the, regulatory assessment fees for 1997, along with 
statutory penalties and interest charges. Therefore, it has failed 
to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordingly, staft recommends that the commission assess a 
$500 file for fa11ure to comply with the commi.ssion rules or cancel 
certificate number 3446 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, alonq with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within five business days after the conclusion of the 21 day 
protest period. The fine shou_ld be paid to the Florida Public 
Service. Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
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364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission's Order is not 
protested and the fine and regulatory assessment fees, including 
statutory penalties and interest, are not received, certificate 
number 344,6 should be canceled. 

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

MCQMNQATICif: Yes, if no person whose substantial i.nterests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days o.f the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or ca.ncellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Pefta) 

STAFf ANAI..XIIS: !f the Commission adopts staff's recommendat.ion in 
Issue 1, then CarJDan Commun.ica.tion, Inc. will have 21 days from the 
issuance date of the Order to file a timely protest to the 
Commiss.ion' s P.roposed Agency Acti.on. If no protest is filed, the 
docket should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upo.n 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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